ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2019

August, 2020

Determination of Contribution for the Plan Year ending September 30, 2020 Contribution to be Paid in Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

> DuLaney and Company, Inc. Actuarial Services



TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Commentary		1
TABLE I	Summary of Retirement Plan Costs	
TABLE II	Comparison of Cost Data of Current and Prior Year Valuations.	
TABLE III	Participant Data	
TABLE IV	Statement of Assets	
TABLE V	Reconciliation of Plan Assets	
TABLE VI	Development of Actuarial Value of Assets - Current Method	
TABLE VII	History of Chapter 175 Contribution Usage	
TABLE VIII	Reconciliation of Share Accounts Balance	
TABLE IX	Development of Actuarial Gains / (Losses) for Plan Year	
TABLE X	Amortization of Unfunded Liability	
TABLE XI	Accounting Disclosure Exhibit	
TABLE XII	Outline of Principal Provisions of Retirement Plan	
TABLE XIII	Actuarial Assumptions and Methods	
TABLE XIV	Distribution of Plan Participants by Attained Age Groups and Service Groups	
TABLE XV	Reconciliation of Participant Data	
TABLE XVI	Recent Investment, Salary Increase, and Turnover Experience	
TABLE XVII	State Required Exhibit	27





August 18, 2020

10691 N. Kendali Drive Suite 310 Miami, Florida 33176

Office: (305) 274-9970 Toll Free: 1-866-322-9970 Fax: (305) 274-9946

Board of Trustees City of Miramar Firefighters' Retirement Plan c/o Ms. Amanda Kish Resources Centers, LLC 4360 Northlake Boulevard, Ste. 206 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Dear Board Members:

We are pleased to present our October 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation for the City of Miramar Firefighters' Retirement Plan. The purpose of this report is to indicate appropriate contribution levels and to satisfy State requirements. The report is prepared for and at the request of the Board of Trustees.

This report consists of this commentary, detail Tables I through XVI and State Required Exhibit - Table XVII. The Tables contain basic Retirement Plan cost figures plus significant detail on the benefits, liabilities and experience of your Plan.

Costs for Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2020

This Actuarial Valuation develops the required minimum Retirement Plan payment for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021 under the Florida Protection of Public Employee Retirement Benefits Act and Chapter 175. The minimum payment consists of payment of annual normal cost plus amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. This amount to be met by the City and State contributions under Chapter 175 is 92.1% of the covered payroll for the fiscal year. Based on a projected covered payroll of \$10,289,879, the minimum payment (City plus Chapter 175) would be \$9,472,862 for the October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021 fiscal year, if the payment requirement is met by September 30, 2021. The amount was computed based on the fixed dollar method, which was based on projected instead of actual emerging covered payroll during the plan year. The method was permitted by the Division of Retirement and was adopted by the Trustees. Please note that Chapter 175 states that employer contributions must be made at least quarterly.

This total cost must be met by City and State contributions. We have assumed that the State contribution available (limited by rules under Chapter 175) will be \$0 (0.00% of projected covered payroll) and the City contribution would be \$9,472,862 (92.1% of projected covered payroll).

Board of Trustees August 18, 2020 Page 2

Changes in Plan Provisions, Actuarial Methods or Assumptions Recognized in this Valuation

In this valuation, the benefits recognized were the same as those as of the prior valuation. Plan provisions are outlined in Table XII.

Certain actuarial assumptions and methods employed for this valuation have been revised. The changes included:

- The assumed administrative expenses were changed from \$174,259 to \$180,930 for the plan/fiscal year.
- The assumed interest to be earned by the Fund was changed from 7.50% to 7.35%, net of investment expenses, per annum.
- The salary scale was changed to 5.00%.
- The withdrawal rates were decreased by 50% at all ages.
- The disability rates were decreased by 50% at all ages.
- The mortality tables were changed to those used in the most recent FRS valuation report.
- The annual payroll growth assumption was changed from 1.21% to 0.42%.

There were no other changes in actuarial assumptions and methods from those utilized in the last actuarial valuation. Table XI contains an outline of the assumptions and methods used.

Comparison of Costs With Previous Valuation Year of 2018/2019

Table II provides a comparison of the results for the 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 plan years.

The left column of Table II contains the results from the October 1, 2018 Actuarial Valuation while the results from our October 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuation are shown in the middle and right columns.

The experience of the plan year can be seen by comparing the left and middle columns. Covered payroll decreased by about 7.1% while the number of active participants decreased by 8.3%. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability decreased from \$56,506,506 to \$54,145,343. The net City cost increased from \$9,176,563 to \$9,560,326.

Comparing the last two columns (II and III) of Table II illustrates the effects of the assumption changes. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability decreased by \$4,144,986 to \$50,000,357. The net City cost decreased by \$126,785, from \$9,560,326 (92.9% of covered pay) to \$9,433,541 (92.1% of covered pay).

The ratio of the market value of assets to the present value of vested accrued benefits (Vested Benefit Security Ratio) increased from 81.3% to 82.2% due to the assumption changes and market value asset return.



Board of Trustees August 18, 2020 Page 3

Plan Experience

Table XVI indicates that the actuarial value of assets return was 8.15% for the 2018/2019 plan year, as compared to the assumed 7.50%. Employee turnover was 70% less than expected during the plan year. Average salary increase was 4.1%, compared to the assumed 6.0%. Salary increase and assets return were sources of actuarial gain during the year, while employee turnover was a source of actuarial loss. A more detailed analysis would be needed to determine the gain or loss attributable to each of these elements.

A review of Table IX shows that the total actuarial gain for the plan year was \$2,512,731.

Identification and Assessment of Risk

The liabilities and cost presented in this report are based on numerous assumptions concerning the cost of benefits to be provided in the future, long-term investment returns, and the future demographic experience of the current participants. Anyone referring to this report should remember that the cost developed herein is only an estimate of the true cost of providing post-employment pension benefits. No one can predict with certainty whether the true cost will be higher or lower than the cost presented in this report. The calculated cost is entirely dependent upon the assumptions that are described in Table XIII. If any of the assumptions are changed, then the cost shown in this report will change accordingly. Likewise, there is always a risk that, should these assumptions not be realized, the liabilities of the plan, the contributions required to fund the plan, and the funded status of the plan may be significantly different than the amounts shown in this report.

Although a thorough analysis of the risk of not meeting the assumptions is beyond the scope of this report, this discussion is intended to identify the significant risks faced by the plan. In some cases, a more detailed review of the risks, including numerical analysis, may be appropriate to help the plan sponsor and other interested parties assess the specific impact of not realizing certain assumptions. Note that this report is not intended to provide advice on the management or reduction of the identified risks nor is this report intended to provide investment advice.

The most significant risk faced by most defined benefit pension plans is investment risk, i.e. the risk that long-term investment returns will be less than assumed, other related risks include a risk that, if the investments of the plan decline dramatically over a short period of time (such as occurred with many pension plans in 2008), the plan's assets may not have sufficient time to recover before benefits become due. Even if the assets of the plan grow in accordance with the assumed investment return over time, if benefit payments are expected to be large in the short-term, the plan's assets may not be sufficient to support such a high level of benefit payments.

Another source of risk is demographic experience. This is the risk that participants will retire, become disabled, or terminate their employment at a rate that is different than assumed, and that participants will live longer than assumed, just to cite a few examples of the demographic risk faced by the plan. Although for most pension plans, the demographic risk is not as significant as the investment risk, particularly in light of the fact that the mortality assumption

Board of Trustees August 18, 2020 Page 4

includes a component for future life expectancy increases; the demographic risk can nevertheless be a significant contributing factor to liabilities and contribution rates that become higher than anticipated.

Finally, an actuarial funding method has been used to allocate the gap between projected liabilities and assets to each year in the future. The contribution rate under some funding methods is higher during the early years of the plan and then is lower during the later years of the plan. Other funding methods provide for lower contribution rates initially, with increasing contribution rate over time. The Trustees have adopted the entry age normal cost, level percent of pay funding method for this plan. Under this method, the contribution requirement is expected to remain relatively constant as a percentage of covered payroll over the next 10 to 20 years, absent investment or demographic experience.

Participant Census and Financial Data

Participant census data for the fiscal year October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 was provided by the City. Supplemental information was also received on retirees and terminations from the plan administrator. The data was reviewed for consistency and is believed to be reliable.

Information on Plan assets was received from the Plan's auditors. We did not audit this information, however, we believe it to be reliable.

DuLaney and Company

Donald A. DuLaney, Jr. E.A,

Senior Consulting Actuary

Corinne Paull, A.S.A.

Actuary

DAD/CP/ Attachments



Table I

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Summary of Retirement Plan Costs as of October 1, 2019

					% of
				 Cost Data	Payroli
	ъ	2.2			
A.		rticipant Data Summary			
	1.	Active employees		110	N/A
	2.	Terminated vested		2	N/A
	3.	Receiving benefits		47	N/A
	4.	DROP participants		37	N/A
	5.	Annual payroll of active employees		\$ 10,246,842	100.0%
B.	<u>To</u>	tal Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits	,		
	1.	Age retirement benefits active employees		\$ 81,582,148	796.2%
	2.	Termination benefits active employees		680,033	6.6%
	3.	Death benefits active employees		765,170	7.5%
	4.	Disability benefits active employees		4,035,343	39.4%
		Post retirement supplement active employees		3,278,334	32.0%
	6.	Subtotal active employees		\$ 90,341,028	881.6%
	7.	Retired or terminated vested participants		.,,	301.070
		receiving benefits		49,747,169	485.5%
	8.	DROP participants		52,856,695	515.8%
	9.	Terminated vested participants entitled		, ,	
		to future benefits		701,898	6.8%
	10.	Deceased participants whose beneficiaries		•	
		are receiving benefits		2,084,380	20.3%
	11,	Disabled participants receiving benefits		5,034,791	49.1%
	12.	Post retirement supplement inactive participants		,	,,,,,,
		a. Retired or terminated vested participants			
		receiving benefits	\$ 1,787,160		
		b. DROP participants	2,169,915		
		c. Terminated vested participants entitled			
		to future benefits	121,276		
		d. Deceased participants whose beneficiaries	•		
		are receiving benefits	91,282		
		e. Disabled participants receiving benefits	166,016		
		f. Total		\$ 4,335,649	42.3%
	13.	Farmer Parity		\$ 114,760,582	_1120.0%
	14.	Total actuarial present value of future benefits (B	.6. + B.13.)	205,101,610	2001.6%



Table I (continued two)

	· ·		Coat Data	% of
C.	Total Actuarial Accrued Liability		Cost Data	Payroll
	Age retirement benefits active employees		\$ 59,687,623	592.50/
	2. Termination benefits active employees		288,706	582.5%
	3. Death benefits active employees		•	2.8%
	4. Disability benefits active employees		393,083	3.8%
	5. Post retirement supplement active employees		1,567,388	15.3%
	6. Subtotal active employees		<u>2,266,074</u>	22.1%
	7. Retired or terminated vested participants		\$ 64,202,874	626.6%
	receiving benefits		\$ 49,747,169	485.5%
	8. DROP participants		52,856,695	515.8%
	9. Terminated vested participants entitled		54,050,055	313.670
	to future benefits		701,898	6.8%
	10. Deceased participants whose beneficiaries		701,090	0.376
	are receiving benefits		2,084,380	20.3%
	11. Disabled participants receiving benefits		5,034,791	49.1%
	12. Post retirement supplement inactive participants		3,031,791	72.170
	a. Retired or terminated vested participants			
		\$ 1,787,160		
	b. DROP participants	2,169,915		
	c. Terminated vested participants entitled	2,100,015		
	to future benefits	121,276		
	d. Deceased participants whose beneficiaries	121,270	·	
	are receiving benefits	91,282		
	e. Disabled participants receiving benefits	166,016		
	f. Total		\$ 4,335,649	42.3%
	13. Subtotal inactive participants		\$ 114,760,582	1120.0%
	14. Total actuarial present value of accrued liability		\$ 178,963,456	1746.5%
_			Ψ 170,202,130	1740.576
D.	Value of Assets			
	1. Actuarial value		\$ 128,963,099	1258.6%
	2. Market value		\$ 130,557,959	1274.1%
			,	
E.	Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (CD1.)		\$ 50,000,357	488.0%
F.	Actuarial Present Value of Pateur Paul Grand			
1.	Actuarial Present Value of Future Employee Contributi (8.47% of actuarial present value of future salaries)	<u>ons</u>	\$ 6,714,637	65.5%
	(0.4770 of actuariar present value of future salaries)	•		
G.	Minimum Funding Requirements			
	1. Normal cost		\$ 3,457,282	33.7%
	2. Amortization bases		6,277,049	55.7% 61.3%
	3. Administrative expenses		180,930	1.8%
	4. Interest adjustment		386,188	1.8% 3.8%
	5. Total payment		\$ 10,301,449	
	6. Expected employee contribution (A.5 x 8.47%)		867,908	8.5%
	7. Expected State contribution		007,700 N	0.0%
	8. City contribution (5 6 7.)		\$ 9,433,541	92.1%
	*		÷ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	/i.1/U



Table I (continued three)

Ħ.	Co	ntributions for Fiscal Year 10/1/2020 - 9/30/2021				
		Projected annual covered payroll active employees (A.5. x 1.6	004	2)	\$	10,289,879
	2.	Total payment required (1. x 100.53%)		_,	\$	
	3.	Total payment required as % of projected covered payroll			Ψ	100.53%
	4.	Expected State contribution			\$	0
	5.	Expected employee contributions (H.1 x 8.47%)			Ф	871,553
	6.	City contribution $(245.)$			\$	9,472,862
	7.	City contribution as % of projected covered payroll			Ψ	92.1%
I.	Ac	tuarial Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits				
	1.	Retired, terminated vested,				
		beneficiaries and disabled receiving benefits	\$	59,180,798		577.6%
		DROP participants		54,756,610		534.4%
	3.	Terminated vested participants		, ,		
		entitled to future benefits		823,174		8.0%
	4.	Active participants entitled		,		2.2,0
		to future benefits		44,121,569		430.6%
	5.	Total actuarial present value				
		of vested accrued benefits	\$	158,882,151		1550.5%
J.	Un	funded Actuarial Present Value of				
		sted Accrued Benefits (I D.2.)	\$	28,324,192		276.4%
K.	<u>Ve</u>	sted Benefit Security Ratio (D.2. ÷ 1.)		82.2%		N/A



Table II

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Comparison of Cost Data of October 1, 2018 and October 1, 2019 Actuarial Valuations

	Colu October	Column I October 1, 2018	Column II October 1 2019	n II 2019	Column III	n III
					Topic Control of the	
			Prior Assumptions	mptions	New Assumptions	nptions
		% of Annual		% of Annual		% of Annual
A - Particinants	Cost Data	Pay	Cost Data	Pay	Cost Data	Pay
1. Active employees	120	N/A	110	N/A	110	N/A
2. Terminated vested		N/A	2	N/A	2	A/N
3. Receiving benefits		N/A	47	N/A	47	
4. DROP participants		A/N		N/A	37	
5. Annual payroll of active emp.	oyees \$ 11,034,456	100.00%	\$ 10,246,842	100.00%	\$ 10,246,842	100.00%
B. Normal Costs	\$ 3,203,460	29.0%	\$ 3,069,649	30.0%	\$ 3,457,282	33.7%
C. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)	\$ 175,193,104	1587.7%	\$ 183,108,442	1787.0%	\$ 178,963,456	1746.5%
D. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)	\$ 118,686,598	1075.6%	\$ 128,963,099	1258.6%	\$ 128,963,099	- 1258.6%
E. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	ility \$ 56,506,506	512.1%	\$ 54,145,343	528.4%	\$ 50,000,357	488.0%
F. Net City Cost	\$ 9,176,563	83.2%	\$ 9,560,326	92.9%	\$ 9,433,541	92.1%
 G. Unfunded Actuarial Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits* 	of \$ 28,431,801	257.7%	\$ 33,666,438	328.6%	\$ 28,324,192	276.4%
H. Vested Benefit Security Ratio*	81.3%	N/A	79.5%	N/A	82.2%	N/A
Funded Ratio (AVA / AAL)	67.7%	N/A	70.4%	N/A	72.1%	N/A
runded Kallo (AVA / AAL)	0///9	N/A	70.4%			A/A

Computed based on market value of assets.

Table III

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

<u>Characteristics of Participants in</u> <u>Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2019</u>

A. Characteristic of Active Participants

Active participants as of beginning of prior year	
New entrants during prior year	120
Exits during prior year	2
Active participants as of beginning of year	(12)
Active participants fully vested	110
Active participants partially vested	67
Active participants non-vested	0
Annual payroll of active participants	43
Average pay	\$ 10,246,842
= • ▼	\$ 93,153
Average attained age	27.6 years 39.9 years
	Active participants as of beginning of prior year New entrants during prior year Exits during prior year Active participants as of beginning of year Active participants fully vested Active participants partially vested Active participants non-vested Annual payroll of active participants Average pay Average hire age Average attained age

B. <u>Characteristics of Inactive Participants</u> l. Inactives as of beginning of prior year

l.	Inactives as of beginning of prior year		7.
2.	Newly inactive during prior year		76
3.	Exits during prior year		10
4.	Inactives as of beginning of year		(2)
5.	Age retirees		84
6.	Average age of age retirees		40
7.	Annual benefit for age retirees		62.4 years
8.	DROP participants	\$	3,446,145
9.	Average age of DROP participants		37
10.	Annual benefit for DROP participants	_	52.9 years
11.	Beneficiaries receiving benefits	\$	3,134,400
12.	Average age of beneficiaries receiving benefits		2
13.	Annual benefits for beneficiaries	_	66.0 years
14.	Disabled participants receiving benefits	\$	174,528
15.	Average age of disabled participants		5
16.	Annual benefits for disabled participants		63.0 years
17.	Terminated vested due deferred benefits	\$	441,262
18.			2
19.	Average age of terminated vested participants		50.6 years
17.	Annual benefits for terminated vested participants	\$	48,548



Table IV

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Statement of Assets as of October 1, 20191

	Assets	Market Value
A.	General Investments	
	 Cash and cash equivalents Equity securities Certificates of deposit Fixed income international bonds Collateralized mortgage obligations Government securities Asset backed securities Corporate bonds Real estate funds Money market funds 	\$ 764,947 114,459,563 2,984,914 765,011 1,126,117 10,148,194 1,351,614 7,241,993 16,125,067 5,174,217 6,639,996
В.	12. Total investments Receivables	\$ 166,781,633
	 City contributions Chapter 175 contributions receivable Accrued interest and dividends Prepaid expense Receivable for securities sold Total receivables 	\$ 0 1,070,720 151,332 6,810 114,724 \$ 1,343,586
C.	Prepaid benefits and other assets	\$ 0
D.	<u>Payables</u>	
	 Accounts payable DROP accounts payable Share Accounts balance Payable for securities purchased Deferred revenue Total payables 	\$ 116,779 22,150,243 14,568,198 732,040 0 \$ 37,567,260
E.	Total Fund $(A. + B. + C D.)$	\$ <u>130,557,959</u>

D

¹ As reported by Plan's Auditors.

Table IV (continued two)

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Reconciliation of DROP Accounts Balance

C. D.	DROP Accounts Balance as of October 1, 2018 Pension payments into DROP accounts during year Disbursements from DROP accounts during year Investment Gains/(Losses) during year	\$ 18,222,523 3,228,426 (343,196) 1,042,490
E.	DROP Accounts Balance as of September 30, 2019	\$ 22,150,243



Table V

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Reconciliation of Plan Assets¹

Α.	Market Value of Assets as of October 1, 2018	\$ 137,952,127
B.	Receipts During Period	
	1. Contributions a. Employee \$ 1,296,385 b. Permissive service credit 40,211 c. City 6,289,566 d. State 1,070,720 f Total	\$ 8,696,882
	2. Investment income a. Interest, dividends and miscellaneous income b. Investment expenses c. Net S 3,171,505 (611,167)	\$ 2,560,338
	3. Realized and unrealized appreciation a. Realized appreciation \$ 3,426,763 b. Unrealized appreciation 0 c. Net realized and unrealized appreciation	\$ 3,426,763
	4. Total receipts during period	\$ 14,683,983
C.	Disbursements During Period	
	 Pension payments DROP payments including post retirement supplements Contribution refunds Administrative and miscellaneous expenses Total disbursements during period 	\$ 4,100,597 3.228,426 0 180,930 \$ 7,509,953
D.	Market Value of Assets as of October 1, 2019 (A.+B.4C.5.)	\$ 145,126,157
E.	Balance of Cumulative Excess Chapter 175 Contributions Reserve as of October 1, 2019	\$ 0
F.	Balance of Share Plan Accounts as of October 1, 2019	\$ 14,568,198
G.	Market Value of Assets as of October 1, 2019 Net of Cumulative Excess Chapter 175 Contributions Reserve and Balance of Share Accounts (D. – E. – F.)	S 130,557,959

D

¹ As reported by Plan's Auditors.

Table VI

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

<u>Development of Value of Assets – Current Method</u>

	10/1/2018 = - 9/30/2019	10/1/2017 = 9/30/2018	10/1/2016 – 9/30/2017	10/1/2015 = 9/30/2016
A. Market value of assets as of beginning of year				
(After deduction of DROP Account Balances)				
prior to deduction of Ch. 175 Reserve and Share Plan				
Account Balances)	\$ 177,000 100	# 140 ros		
	\$ 137,952,127	\$ 122,692,639	\$ 104.636.269	\$ 93,455,250
B. Contributions	ያ ለስረ የሀሳ	0.355.445		
	8,696,882	9,755,617	10,562,186	7,203.068
C. Benefit payments and expenses				
paymenta and expenses	8,117,014	7.748,974	7,327,533	5,256,226
D. Expected investment income				- 1 W W.
(A. $x i + (B C.) x i/2$				
where $i = 0.085$ through 09/30/2015,				
0.0825 through 09/30/2016, and 0.0815 thereafter)	10 200 122			
and vivoris mercantery	10,368,155	10,081,221	8,765,922	7,790.365
E. Expected assets at end of year				
$(A_1 + B_2 - C_1 + D_2)$	140.000 150			
	148,900,150	134,780,503	116,636,844	103,192,457
F. Actual market value at end of year				
(After deduction of DROP Account Balances:				
prior to deduction of Ch. 175 Reserve and Share Plan				
Account Balances)	145 126 157	100 000		
	145,126,157	137,952,127	122,692,639	104,636,269
G. Excess/(shortfall) of actual over expected assets (F. – E.)				
1. From previous plan year	/3 773 003	2.171.464		
2. From two plan years ago	(3.773,993) 3,171,624	3,171.624	6,055,795	1,443,812
3. From three plan years ago	6,055,795	6,055,795	1,443,812	(7,561,885)
4. From four plan years ago	1,443,812	1.443.812	(7.561,885)	3,269,003
	1,44,1,612	(7,561,885)	3,269,003	6.761,814
H. Deferred recognized amounts of excess/(shortfall)				
1. 80% from previous plan year	(3,019,194)	2,537,299	1.011.45	
2. 60% from two plan years ago	1,902,974	3,633,477	4,844,636	1,155,050
3. 40% from three plan years ago	2,422,318	577,525	866,287	(4,537,131)
4. 20% from four plan years ago	288,762	(1,512,377)	(3.024.754) 653,801	1,307.601
5. Total	1,594,860	5.235,924	$\frac{-033,801}{3,339,970}$	1,352,363
L. Duite de la companya del companya del companya de la companya d			3,3,19,970	(722,117)
1. Preliminary actuarial value of assets at end of year				
(F. – H.5.)	\$ 143,531,297	\$ 132,716,203	S 119,352,669	\$ 105,358,386
1 State Ch. 175 Ch. 17 1 1 2			4	0.000,000,000
J. State Ch. 175 Contribution Reserve and total				
Share Plan Account Balances	\$ 14,568,198	\$ 14,029,605	\$ 13,760,440	\$ 13,278,191
K 80% of and of comments and a				- 10,2702771
K. 80% of end of year market value of assets (0.8 x F.)	116,100,926	110,361,702	98,154,111	83.709.015
1 120% of end of year murket value of a very 412 P				
L. 120% of end of year market value of assets (1.2 x F.)	174,151,388	165,542,552	147.231,167	125,563,523
M. Actuarial value of assets				
(I. – J., but not less than K. and not more than L.)	E 100 043 043	* 1 * 4 * 4 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
(** 23, 700 nov loss than is, and not more man E.)	\$ 128,963,099	\$ 118,686,598	\$ 105,592,229	S 92,080,195

Table VII

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

History of Chapter 175 Contribution Usage

Under the provisions of Florida Statutes Chapter 175, as amended by Chapter 99-1, increments in Chapter 175 contributions over the amount for 1997 must first be used to fund the cost of meeting minimum benefit requirements. After the minimum requirements are met, any additional Chapter 175 contributions received must be used to provide extra benefits. The following is an accounting of the contributions received and the amounts used for compliance since the 1997 plan year.

A. 1997 Chapter 175 contributions received (Base Amount)

\$ 206,327

B. Benefit improvements needed to meet Ch. 175 minimum benefits:

None

C. History of Chapter 175 contribution usage:

Regular Chapter 175 Contributions

Adjusted Base Amo						ount Actual Amount Received						
During Plan Year		Ch. 175	N Ben	t for ew lefits		Total Ch. 175 intribution Used		Ch. 175	Ac	xcess of ctual over se Amount	E Ac	imulative excess of ctual over Base Amount*
1997/1998	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	<u> </u>	206,327	\$	0	-\$	0
1998/1999	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	218,750	\$	12,423	\$	12,423
1999/2000	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	209,293	\$	2,966	\$	15,389
2000/2001	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	219,859	\$	13.532	\$	28.921
2001/2002	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	285,288	\$	78,961	\$	107,882
2002/2003	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	413.808	\$	207,481	S	315,363
2003/2004	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	502,095	\$	295,768	S	611,131
2004/2005	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	629,981	\$	423,654	-	1,034,785
2005/2006	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	699.269	\$	492,942		1,617,339
2006/2007	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	707,356	\$	501,029	-	2,258.440
2007/2008	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	837,692	\$	631,365		3,085,386
2008/2009	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	\$	827.554	\$	621,227	\$	
2009/2010	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	953,389	\$	747,062	\$	0
2010/2011	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	S	1,008,175	\$	801,848	S	0
2011/2012	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	S	849.607	S	643,280	S	0
2012/2013	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$ 1	1.103,116	\$	896,789	S	0
2013/2014	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327		1.124.210	\$	917,883	\$	0
2014/2015	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206.327	\$	981.731	S	775,404	S	0
2015/2016	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	990,464	\$	784.137	\$	()
2016/2017	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	966,694	\$	760.367	\$	0
2017/2018	\$	206,327	\$	0	Ş	206,327	\$	989,693	\$	783.366	\$	0
2018/2019	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	\$	1,070,720	\$	864,393	\$	0

^{*} Interest accumulated on prior year's balance from 9/30/2005 and forward at 8.66% per annum through 9/30/2009, 8.50% through 9/30/2015, 8.25% through 9/30/2016, 8.15% through 9/30/2018 and 7.50% thereafter.



Table VII (continued two)

Supplemental Chapter 175 Contributions

	Adjusted Supplemental Base Amount						Actual Supplemental Amount Received					
During Plan Year 1997/1998	Contr	. 175 ibution	N Ben	t for ew	Cl Cont	Fotal 1, 175 tribution Used	(Ch. 175 ntribution	E Ac	excess of etual over se Amount	_Ci	amulative Excess of etual over Base Amount*
1998/1999	\$ \$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	()
1999/2000	ь \$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0
2000/2001		0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0
2000/2001	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	Õ
	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0	\$	0	\$	0
2002/2003	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0	\$	0	\$	ő
2003/2004	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0	\$	Ö	\$	0
2004/2005	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	3,351	\$	3.351	\$	3,351
2005/2006	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	18,412	\$	18,412	\$	22.053
2006/2007	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	209,229	\$	209,229	\$	233.192
2007/2008	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	133,762	\$	133.762	S	387,148
2008/2009	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	69,910	\$	69,910	\$	0
2009/2010	S	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0),510	\$	()
2010/2011	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	15,996	\$	15,996	\$	
2011/2012	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	123,420	\$	123,420	\$	0
2012/2013	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	
2013/2014	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0
2014/2015	\$	0	\$	0	S	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0
2015/2016	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	Š	0	\$	0	S	0
2016/2017	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0	\$			0
2017/2018	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	5 \$	0	\$	0
2018/2019	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	S	0
					•	J	ν,	O	Ф	U	\$	0

^{*} Interest accumulated on prior year's balance from 9/30/2005 and forward at 8.66% per annum through 9/30/2009, 8.50% through 9/30/2015, 8.25% through 9/30/2016, 8.15% through 9/30/2018 and 7.50% thereafter.



Table VII (continued three)

Supplemental Chapter 175 Contributions

Total Chapter 175 Contributions (Regular Plus Supplemental)

	Adjusted Base Amount							Actual Amount Received					
During Plan Year		Total Ch. 175 entributions	N	t for ew efits		Total Ch. 175 ntributions Used		Total Ch. 175 ntributions	E Ac	xcess of tual over	C I A	umulative Excess of ctual over se Amount*	
1997/1998	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	206.327	\$	0	\$	0	
1998/1999	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	218,750	\$	12,423	\$	12.423	
1999/2000	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	209,293	\$	2,966	\$	15.389	
2000/2001	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	219,859	\$	13,532	\$	28,921	
2001/2002	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	285.288	\$	78,961	S	107.882	
2002/2003	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	Š	413.808	\$	207.481	\$	315,363	
2003/2004	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	502.095	\$	295,768	s S	611.131	
2004/2005	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	Š	633,332	\$	427,005	-	1.038,136	
2005/2006	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	717,681	\$	511,354	-	1,639,392	
2006/2007	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	916,585	\$	710.258	-	2,491.632	
2007/2008	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	971.454	\$	765,127		3,472.534	
2008/2009	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	897,464	\$	691,137	\$. \$		
2009/2010	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	953,389	\$	747,062	\$ \$	0	
2010/2011	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	\$	1,024,171	\$	817.844	\$ \$	0	
2011/2012	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	\$	849,607	\$	643,280	\$	0	
2012/2013	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	1.103.116	\$	896,789	\$		
2013/2014	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327		1,124,210	\$	917.883	\$	0	
2014/2015	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	981.731	\$	775.404	\$ \$	0	
2015/2016	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	990.464	\$	784.137	.s \$	0	
2016/2017	\$	206,327	\$	0	\$	206,327	S	966,694	\$	760,367	S	0	
2017/2018	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206.327	S	989,693	\$	783,366		0	
2018/2019	\$	206,327	\$	0	S	206,327	-	,070,720	л \$	*	S	0	
							Ų,	W (0,740	10	864,393	S	0	

Interest accumulated on prior year's balance from 9/30/2005 and forward at 8.66% per annum through 9/30/2009. 8.50% through 9/30/2015, 8.25% through 9/30/2016, 8.15% through 9/30/2018 and 7.50% thereafter.

Notes: During the 2008/2009 Plan Year, \$123,022 was transferred from the total cumulative excess reserve to fund for the improved COLA, and \$4,341,358 was transferred from the total excess reserve to fund for the initial allocations of the Share Plan. During the 2009/2010 plan year, \$747,062 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2010/2011 plan year, \$817,844 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2011/2012 plan year, \$766,700 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2012/2013 plan year, \$896,789 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2013/2014 plan year, \$917,883 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2014/2015 plan year, \$775,404 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2015/2016 plan year, \$784,137 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2016/2017 plan year, \$760,367 was used to fund Share Plan allocations. During the 2018/2019 plan year, \$864,393 was used to fund Share Plan allocations.



Table VIII

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Reconciliation of Share Accounts Balance

A. Share Accounts Balance as of September 30, 2018

\$ 14,029,605

B. Share Accounts Balance as of September 30, 2019

\$ 14,568,198



Table IX

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Actuarial Gains / (Losses) for Plan Year Ended September 30, 2019

A. Derivation of Actuarial Gain / (Loss)

	1.	City and State projected unit credit actuarial normal cost previous valuation	
	2.	Unfunded actuarial accrued liability previous valuation	\$ 2,268,842
	3.	City and State contributions previous year (limited by 99-1)	\$ 56,506,506
	4.	Interest on:	\$ 6,289,566
		 (a) Normal costs \$ 170,163 (b) Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 4,237,988 (c) City and State 	
		contributions <u>235,859</u>	
	5.	(d) Net total: (a) + (b) - (c)	\$ 4,172,292
	3.	(decrease) in unfunded actuarial accrued habitity	•
	6.	from plan amendment Increase (decrease) in unforded and all the second areas.	\$ 0
	٥.	Increase (decrease) in unfunded actuarial accrued liability from assumption changes	
	7.	Expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability	\$ (4,144,986)
		current year: $1. + 2 3. + 4. + 5. + 6.$	f 52 512 000
	8.	Actual unfunded actuarial accrued liability current year	\$ 52,513,088
	9.	Actuarial gain / (loss): 7 8.	\$ 50,000,357 \$ 2,512,731
B.	<u>Ap</u>	proximate Portion of Gain / (Loss) Due to Investments	Ψ 2,312,731
	1.	Actuarial value of assets previous year	\$118,686,598
	2.	Contributions during year (unlimited by 99-1)	\$ 8,696,882
	3.	Disbursements during year (expenses & benefits)	\$ 8,117,014
	4.	Expected appreciation for period	\$ 8,883,088
	5.	Increase due to method changes	\$0
	6.	Expected actuarial value of assets current year	<u> </u>
	7.	1. + 2 3. + 4. + 5.	\$128,149,554
		The state of about carrette year	\$128,963,099
	8.	Approximate gain / (loss): 7 6.	\$ 813,545
C.	<u>Ap</u>	proximation Portion of Gain / (Loss) Due to Liabilities: A B.	\$ 1,699,186



Table X

<u>CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN</u>

Amortization of Unfunded Liability

Date	Total Unfunded Liability	Amortization Payment
10/01/2019	\$ 50,000,357	\$ 6,277,049
10/01/2020	\$ 46,936,972	\$ 6,303,412
10/01/2021	\$ 43,620,126	\$ 6,329,887
10/01/2022	\$ 40,031,071	\$ 6,356,472
10/01/2034	\$ 0	\$ 0



Table XI

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Accounting Disclosure Exhibit

I.	Number of Plan Participants	10/01/2018 10/0	1/2019
	Retirces, disabled and beneficiaries receiving benefits		-
	2. Terminated plan participants entitled to	46	47
	but not yet receiving benefits 3. DROP participants	3	2
	4. Active plan participants	27	37
	5. Total	<u> 120</u>	110
		196	196
II.	Financial Accounting Standards Board Information as of October 1, 2019		
	A. Statement of Accumulated Plan Benefits*		
	Actuarial present value of accumulated vested plan benefits		
	a. Participants currently receiving benefits	Ф 50 1:	00.700
	b. DROP participants	\$ 59,18 54.79	80.798 56,610
	c. Other		44,743
	d. Total 2. Actuarial present value of accumulated non-varied	\$ 158,88	
	 Actuarial present value of accumulated non-vested plan benefits 	,	,
	3. Total actuarial present value of accumulated	<u>7,5</u> (<u>64,274</u>
	plan benefits	D	
		\$ 166,4	46,425
	B. Statement of Change in Accumulated Plan Benefits*		
	1. Actuarial present value of accumulated		
	plan benefits as of October 1, 2018	\$ 161,654,939	
	2. Increase (decrease) during year attributable to:	Ψ 101,054,959	
	a. Plan amendment	\$ 0	
	b. Actuarial assumptions and method changes	(5,640,242)	
	c. Benefits paid and contribution refundsd. DROP benefits credited	(4,100,597)	
	e. Other, including benefits accumulated	(3,228,426)	
	and increase for interest due to decrease		
	in the discount period	17 760 751	
	f. Net increase	17,760,751 \$ 4,791,486	
	3. Actuarial present value of accumulated plan	4 141774100	
	benefits as of October 1, 2019	\$ 166,446,425	

^{*} Includes present value of benefits for post retirement supplements.



Table XI (continued two)

C. Significant Matters Affecting Calculations

l.	Assumed rate of return used in determining	
2.	actuarial present values Plan amendments Change in actuarial assumptions	7.35% None. See Table XIII, Item 14.

D. Required Disclosure of Accumulated Plan Benefits* at Assumed Rate of Return Applied by the Florida Retirement System, Currently 7.35%

١.	Actuarial present value of accumulated vested plan benefits	10/01/2019
	a. Participants currently receiving benefitsb. DROP participants	\$ 59,180,798
	c. Others d. Total	54,756,610 44,944,743
2.	Actuarial present value of accumulated non-vested plan benefits	\$ 158,882,151
3.	Total actuarial present value of accumulated	<u>7,564,274</u>
	plan benefits	\$ 166,446,425

^{*} Includes present value of benefits for post retirement supplements.



(continued three) Table XI

Schedule of Funding Progress (As required by GASB #25)

III.

Note: Dollar amounts in thousands. Information prior to October 1, 2005 was prepared by the plan's former actuary. For 1995 through 1998, actuarial accrued liability was equal to actuarial value of assets under the Aggregate Cost Method used.

* No actuarial valuation was performed as of October 1, 2000.



Table XI (continued four)

Schedule of Employer Contributions (As required by GASB #25) IV.

Plan	Annual Required	Percentage
Year Ending	Contribution ¹	Contributed
(1)	(2)	(3)
9/30/1991	\$ 195,045	100%
9/30/1992	207,219	123%
9/30/1993	250,900	100%
9/30/1994	228,817	101%
9/30/1995	296,228	107%
9/30/1996	353,818	125%
9/30/1997	429,035	94%
9/30/1998	433,061	82%
9/30/1999	273,546	98%
9/30/2001	607,896	137%
9/30/2002	841,165	114%
9/30/2003	1,445,785	116%
9/30/2004	2,119,841	93%
9/30/2005	2,369,293	102%
9/30/2006	2,647,826	100%
9/30/2007	3,009,338	100%
9/30/2008	3,103,469	100%
9/30/2009 .	3,158,881	108%
9/30/2010	3,067,711	100%
9/30/2011	3,531,377	100%
9/30/2012	3,871,266	100%
9/30/2013	4,228,032	100%
9/30/2014	4,843,956	100%
9/30/2015	5,107,415	100%
9/30/2016	5,150,913	100%
9/30/2017	$6,040,012^2$	100%
9/30/2018	6,575,065	100%
9/30/2019	7,063,958	100%

Determined by the prior plan year's actuarial valuation.
 As shown in revised 10/1/15 actuarial valuation, from November 2018

Table XI (continued five)

V. Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation Date
Actuarial cost method
Amortization method
Remaining amortization period
Asset valuation method

Actuarial assumptions: Investment rate of return Projected salary increases Cost-of-living adjustments October 1, 2019
Entry Age Normal Cost Method
Percentage of Payroll
15 years
Market value less the differences
between actual and assumed investment
gains and losses smoothed over 5 years

7.35%, includes 3.00% inflation 5.00% per year 3.00%



Table XI (continued six)

Accounting Disclosure Exhibit

VI. Revenues by Source and Expenses by Type

		Re	venues by Source	2	
Plan	Employee	Employer	State	Investment	"
<u>Year</u>	<u>Contributions</u>	Contributions	Contributions	<u>Income</u>	Total
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015	\$ 1,336,596 \$ 2,777,837 \$ 3,724,060 \$ 1,268,018 \$ 1,158,659	\$ 6,289,566 \$ 6,888,087 \$ 5,871,432 \$ 4,944,586 \$ 4,909,366	\$ 1,070,720 \$ 89,693 \$ 966,694 \$ 990,464 \$ 981,731	\$ 6,598,268 \$ 13,267,878 \$ 13,055,252 \$ 9,234,147 \$ 38,294	\$ 15,295,150 \$ 23,023,495 \$ 23,617,438 \$ 16,437,215 \$ 7,088,050
2014 2013 2012 2011 2010	\$ 1,068,264 \$ 935,634 \$ 1,083,015 \$ 803,394 \$ 814,789	\$ 4,637,629 \$ 4,021,705 \$ 3,664,939 \$ 3,325,050 \$ 2,861,384	\$ 1,124,210 \$ 1,103,116 \$ 973,027 \$ 1,024,172 \$ 953,389	\$ 10,018,135 \$ 11,890,277 \$ 11,294,390 \$ (881,153) \$ 4,197,089	\$ 16,848,238 \$ 17,950,732 \$ 17,015,371 \$ 4,271,463 \$ 8,826,651

			Exp	oen:	ses by Type				
Plan	Administrative								
<u>Year</u>	<u>Benefits</u>	DROP Payments		s Expenses		<u> R</u> e	funds_	Total	
2019	\$4,100,597	\$	3,228,426	\$	180,930	\$	0	\$	7,509,953
2018	\$4,396,218	\$	2,631,846	\$	174,259	\$	0	\$	7,202,323
2017	\$4,985,929	\$	1,635,340	\$	199,195	\$	0	\$	6,820,464
2016	\$3,101,871	\$	1,482,670	\$	191,933	\$	0	\$	4,776,474
2015	\$2,949,887	\$	882,310	\$	165,198	\$	0	\$	3,997,395
2014	\$2,761,925	\$	668,229	\$	151,048	\$	0	\$	3,581,202
2013	\$2,452,256	\$	629,749	\$	151,777	\$	0	\$	3,233,782
2012	\$2,304,617	\$	767,163	\$	142,813	\$	0	\$	3,214,593
2011	\$1,882,590	\$	757,237	\$	148,148	\$	3,108	\$	2,791,083
2010	\$1,719,030	\$	756,775	\$	120,119	\$	5,818	\$	2,601,742

Contributions were made in accordance with actuarially determined contribution requirements.



Table XII

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Outline of Principal Provisions of the Plan

Effective date:

The retirement plan was restated with an effective date of October 1, 1999 by Ordinance No. 00-47. The latest amendment recognized in this valuation was Ordinance No. 16-14, adopted August 17, 2016.

2. Eligibility Requirements:

Firefighters of the City of Miramar, Florida.

3. Pension Earnings:

Basic rate of pay from the City, excluding accrued benefits payable upon termination of employment, auto allowance, mileage reimbursement, overtime pay, bonuses, commissions and any other extraordinary compensation. Effective January 1, 2009 pension earnings shall include any differential wage payment from the City as the result of absence from employment while serving in qualified military service.

4. Member Contributions:

8.47% of pension earnings on a pick-up basis.

5. Credited Service:

Service computed in completed years and months from date of employment to actual retirement date (or date of termination, if earlier). Credited Service can be purchased for prior active military service (maximum 4 years) and prior firefighter service with the City of Miramar, or with another local, state, or federal agency at various costs.

6. Average Final Compensation:

The average monthly pension earnings during the highest three (3) consecutive years of service preceding date of retirement (or termination). Denoted as AFC.

7. Normal Retirement:

a. Eligibility:	Earlier of (i) or (ii), where
(i)	is the attainment of age 55 and completion of 10 years of Credited Service, and
(ii)	is the completion of 25 years of Credited Service regardless of age
b. Benefit:	3.0% (.03) of AFC times years of Credited Service, subject to a maximum of 80% of AFC.

D

Table XII (continued two)

8. Early Retirement:

a. Eligibility:

Attainment of age 50 and completion of 10 years of Credited Service.

b. Benefit:

Benefit accrued to date of retirement, but reduced by 3.0% for each year by which benefit commencement precedes normal retirement date.

9. <u>Delayed Retirement:</u>

Computed in the same manner as for normal retirement benefit but based upon AFC and Credited Service as of delayed retirement date.

10. Disability Retirement:

Service Connected Disability:

a. Eligibility:

Total and permanent disability in line of duty prior to normal

retirement date.

b. Benefit:

The greater of accrued benefit or 66-2/3% of AFC as of date of exit due to disability with the annual cost of living adjustment and purchasing power protection. At the participant's normal

retirement date, he or she can elect the service connected disability benefit or the would-be normal retirement benefit assuming

continued service.

Non-Service Connected Disability:

a. Eligibility:

Total and permanent disability not in line of duty after completion of 10 years of Credited Service but prior to normal retirement date.

b. Benefit:

Greater of accrued benefit or 30% of AFC as of date of disability.



Table XII (continued three)

11. Death Benefit:

Line of Duty:

Benefit payable to surviving spouse equal to the greater of accrued benefit at date of death or 75% of AFC at date of death, adjusted as if the participant had retired on the date of death and had elected a joint and 100% survivor benefit. If there is no surviving spouse, then two-thirds of the full benefit will be paid without the survivor benefit adjustment to the surviving children under age 21 in equal parts.

Non Line of Duty:

The designated beneficiary will receive the participant's contributions accumulated with 5.5% interest. However, if the participant was vested, the beneficiary benefit would be paid the participant's accrued benefit, adjusted as if the participant had retired on the date of death and had elected a joint and 100% survivor benefit

12. <u>Vested Benefit Upon Termination</u>:

a. Eligibility:

Completion of 10 years of Credited Service at date of termination.

b. Benefit:

Either a refund of contributions with interest accumulated at 5.5%, or accrued benefit as of date of termination based upon AFC and Credited Service as of date of termination, payable at early (reduced amount) or normal retirement date.

13. Termination Benefit:

a. Eligibility:

Less than 10 years of Credited Service at date of termination.

b. Benefit:

Return of employee contributions with 5.5% interest.

14. Normal Form of Retirement Income:

10 years certain and life thereafter.

15. <u>Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)</u>:

The DROP was adopted in September 2004. At that time, eligible participants were allowed to enter the DROP retroactively on October 1, 2003.

Participants who have met the eligibility for Normal Retirement are eligible to participate in the DROP for a maximum period of five (5) years, after which the participant shall be deemed separated from the City.



Table XII (continued four)

The maximum period of DROP participation shall decrease by one month for each month following the attainment of entry eligibility. However, for members who have attained age 55 and have completed 10 years of credited service, the maximum period of DROP participation would not be reduced as long as they enter the DROP prior to completion of 25 years of credited service.

The maximum period of DROP participation shall decrease by one month for each month following the attainment of 25 years of credited service. Total number of years of credited service and DROP participation may not exceed 30 years.

Upon entry into the DROP, a participant shall elect to have his or her DROP account be credited with either an annual rate that is 1.50% below the assumed fund asset rate of return or at the actual rate of return the fund earns. In addition, the participant will continue to contribute 4.0% of his or her pension earnings into the fund, which will be matched by the fund. The DROP participant will also be eligible for applicable cost of living adjustments and be entitled to the annual post retirement supplements.

If the participant dies or becomes disabled during DROP participation, the participant will be assumed to have retired under normal retirement on the day prior to DROP participation.

No payment will be made from the DROP until the participant actually separates from service with the City.

16. Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA):

A cost of living adjustment of 3.0% per year is provided to participants retiring on or after October 1, 1999. Effective October 1, 2009, retirees and vested members who terminated employment prior to October 1, 1999 would be provided a cost of living adjustment of 3.0% per year on a prospective basis based upon the October 1, 2009 value of their pension benefits.

17. Purchasing Power Protection Provision:

A purchasing power protection provision of 75% of their original monthly pension benefits for participants and their beneficiaries.

18. Retiree Post Retirement Supplement:

A post retirement supplement for the purpose of offsetting medical insurance premium at \$150 per month, increasing 1.0% above the Consumer Price Index annually, payable for the life of the participants retiring on or after October 1, 1999. The current monthly post retirement supplement is \$263.53.

D

Table XII (continued five)

19. Share Plan:

A Share Plan was established effective October 1, 2009. Members actively employed on October 1, 2009 were eligible for share allocations. Retirees and vested former members, who were employed for at least one (1) year on September 30, 1999 and thereafter, were eligible for share allocations, determined based on their service through their dates of termination. The available excess Chapter 175 money over the 1999 frozen amount plus any additional amounts used to meet minimum benefits accumulated since 1999 was allocated on a pro-rata basis as specified by the Collective Bargaining Agreement in effect at the time the Share Plan was established. After the initial allocation on September 30, 2009, future allocations are determined based on number of payroll periods a member was actively employed during a plan year. Share account balances for members who terminated employment prior to becoming vested revert back into the Share Plan (forfeitures) and are reallocated to eligible members.

The individual share accounts for non-vested members are credited or debited with the actual fund earnings / losses, net of investment expenses.

Vested participants have the option to select between two (2) methods to credit investment earnings to their share accounts. The method elected may be changed each year effective on October 1. The methods available are: i) actual fund earnings net of investment expenses, and ii) a fixed annual rate of return equal to the then actuarial funding assumption rate used minus one hundred and fifty (150) basis points.

Members will not receive distributions from their share accounts until they have terminated employment with the City and are eligible for normal, early, disability, or death benefits from the Plan.

Effective October 1, 2016, for all Chapter 175 money received beginning in calendar year 2017, and annually thereafter, all Chapter 175 Money received annually up to \$1,124,210.00 will be used to fund the Chapter 175 share accounts provided for in Section 15-93 of this Plan. Any Chapter 175 Money received in excess of \$1,124,210.00 in any calendar year will be divided equally with the City. The member's 50% of the excess will be used to fund the Chapter 175 share account in Section 15-93 and the City's 50% of the excess will be used to reduce the unfunded liability of the Plan. The City's excess Chapter 175 money will be added to the Fund in addition to the City's actuarially determined annual contribution.

20. Changes from Most Recent Actuarial Valuation:

None.



Table XIII

<u>CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN</u>

Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method

1. Mortality:

Pre-Retirement:

Female Non-Disabled: PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Employee Female Table, set forward 1 year, Scale MP-2018

Male Non-Disabled: PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Below Median Employee Male Table, set forward 1 year, scale MP-2018

Post-Retirement:

Female Non-Disabled: PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Healthy Retiree Female Table, set forward 1 year, Scale MP-2018

Male Non-Disabled: PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Below Median Healthy Retiree Male Table, set forward 1 year, Scale MP-2018

Pre-Retirement & Post-Retirement:

Female Disabled: 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retirce Female Table; 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retirce Female Table, Scale MP-2018 Male Disabled: 80% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted General Disabled Retirce Male Table; 20% PUB-2010 Headcount Weighted Safety Disabled Retirce Male Table, Scale MP-2018

2. <u>Interest to be Earned by Fund</u>:

7.35%, net of investment expenses, compounded annually.

3. Allowances for Expenses or Contingencies:

Administrative expenses estimated to be \$180,930 for the 2019/2020 plan year.

4. Employee Withdrawal Rates:

The following are illustrative withdrawal rates assumed:

Age	Withdrawal Rates Per 1,000 Employees
20	70.0
25	55.3
30	32.9
35	16.1
40	8.4
45	4.9
50	0.0



Table XIII (continued two)

5. <u>Disability Rates</u>:

The assumed disability rates are illustrated by the following example rates:

Age	Disability Rates Per 1,000 Employees
20	1.0
25	1.0
30	1.8
35	2.3
40	3.0
45	5.1
50	10.0
55 & over	0.0

In addition, 80% of disabilities assumed to be service incurred and 20% assumed to be non-service incurred.

6. Salary Increase Factors:

Current salaries are assumed to increase at a rate of 5.0% per year until retirement.

7. Rates of Retirement:

The following are the retirement rates assumed for the participants eligible for retirement / DROP:

Participants with 10 – 24 years of service		Participants with at least 25 years of service
Age	Percentage Retirement	Percentage Retirement
Less than 50	0%	100%
50	1%	100%
51 to 54	2%	100%
55 to 59	50%	100%
60 & over	100%	100%



Table XIII (continued three)

8. Asset Valuation Method:

The actuarial value of assets is determined by smoothing the differences between actual investment earnings and assumed investment return over five (5) years, and then subtracting the total smoothed difference from the market value of assets. This method was adopted effective October 1, 2011. The resulting value would then be limited to between 80% and 120% of market value.

9. Cost Methods:

Entry Age Normal Method

10. Annual Payroll Growth:

0.42%

11. Marriage Assumptions:

85% of active participants are assumed married, with husbands three (3) years older than wives.

12. <u>Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) Elections Assumptions:</u>

75% of those assumed to take normal retirement benefits are assumed to participate in the DROP, with the assumed length of participation of five (5) years.

13. Consumer Price Index Increase Assumption:

The Consumer Price Index is assumed to increase by 3.00% annually.

14. <u>Changes from Most Recent Actuarial Valuation:</u>

- 1. The assumed administrative expenses were changed from \$174,259 to \$180,930 for the plan/fiscal year.
- 2. The assumed interest to be earned by the Fund was changed from 7.50% to 7.35%, net of investment expenses, per annum.
- 3. The salary scale was changed to 5.00%.
- 4. The withdrawal rates were decreased by 50% at all ages.
- 5. The disability rates were decreased by 50% at all ages.
- 6. The mortality tables were changed to those used in the most recent FRS valuation report.
- 7. The annual payroll growth assumption was changed from 1.21% to 0.42%.



Table XIV

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Distribution of Active Participants by Age and Service Groups as of October 1, 2019

Years of Credited Service

Total	0 21 12 9 26 26 8 8 0 0		
30 & Over			
25 - 29			
20 - 24		10/01/2019	39.9 years 27.6 years \$ 93,153
15-19		10/01/2018	40.1 years 27.9 years \$ 91,954
10 - 14		0/01	40.1 27.9 \$ 9
5-9	5 4 4 5	V P 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Average Attained Age Average Hire Age Average Pay
0 - 4		V	Averag Averag Averag
Age	Under 20 20 – 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 - 44 45 - 49 50 - 54 55 - 59 60 - 64 65 & Over TOTAL		

Table XV

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Reconciliation of Participant Data

A. Active Participants

	1.	Active participants previous year	100
	2.	Retired during year	120
	3.	- •	(1)
	<i>3</i> .		(10)
		Died during year	0
	5.	Disabled during year	0
	6.	Terminated vested during year	(0)
	7.	Terminated non-vested during period	(1)
		I	2
	9.	Active participants current year	110
В.	<u>Pa</u>	rticipants Receiving Benefits	
	1.	Participants receiving benefits previous year	46
	2.		1
		New terminated vested receiving benefits	Î
	4.	New disabled receiving benefits	0
	5.	New beneficiaries receiving benefits	0
	6.	Exited DROP participants who retired	0
		Died or ceased payment during year	(1)
		Retired or terminated vested receiving benefits current year	47
C.	<u>Te</u>	rminated Participants Entitled to Future Benefits	
	l.	Terminated entitled to future benefits previous year	3
	2.	Died during year	0
	3.	Commenced receiving benefits during year	(1)
	4.	New terminated participants	
		Terminated participants entitled to future benefits current year	0
D.	<u>DF</u>	ROP Participants	
	1.	DROP participants previous year	27
		New entrants during year	10
	3.	Died during year	0
		Exited and retired during year	(0)
	5.	DROP participants current year	37
		1	<i>31</i>



Table XVI

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

Recent Investment, Salary Increase, and Turnover Experience

A. Investment Return

Comparison of actual to assumed investment return for the last ten years:

_	Rate of Return ¹					
Year Ended	Actuarial Value	Market Value	Assumed			
09/30/2019	8.2%	3.8%	7.50%			
09/30/2018	10.4%	9.9%	8.15%			
09/30/2017	11.0%	12.5%	8.25%			
09/30/2016	10.9%	9.1%	8.25%			
09/30/2015	8.0%	0.4%	8.25%			
09/30/2014	11.7%	12.0%	8.50%			
09/30/2013	12.2%	19.0%	8.50%			
09/30/2012	(1.6%)	20.9%	8.50%			
09/30/2011	0.0%	(1.8%)	8.50%			
09/30/2010	2.0%	9.8%	8.50%			
Last 3 Yrs.	9.9%	8.7%	7.97%			
Last 5 Yrs.	9.7%	7.0%	8.08%			
Last 10 Yrs.	7.2%	9.3%	8.29%			

B. Recent Salary Increase and Turnover Experience

Year Ended	% of S Incr	Ratio of Actual Turnover to Expected	
	Actual	Assumed ²	
09/30/2019	4.1%	6.00%	0.3
09/30/2018	5.1%	6.00%	1.1
09/30/2017	7.9%	6.00%	0.0
09/30/2016	7.4%	6.00%	0.0
09/30/2015	1.6%	6.00%	1.8
Last 3 Yrs.	5.7%	6.0%	0.5
Last 5 Yrs.	5.2%	6.0%	0.6

Computed as 2I/(A+B-I), where A is beginning value, B is ending value, and I is investment return.

^{6.00%} per year for members with less than six (6) years of service, and 1.00% per year for members with at least six (6) years of service, plus inflation of 3.00% per year for all members, resulting in an overall average of roughly 6.00% per year.



Table XVII

CITY OF MIRAMAR FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT PLAN

State Required Exhibit

		_	10/01/2018		10/01/2019
A.	Participant Data 1. Active participants				
	Retired participants and		120	ļ	110
	beneficiaries receiving benefits		41		42
	3. DROP participants		27		37
	4. Disabled participants receiving				÷ .
	benefits		5		5
	5. Terminated vested participants		3		2
	6. Annual payroll of active participants	\$	11,034,456	\$	10,246,842
	7. Annual benefits payable to those				
	currently receiving benefits 8. Annual benefits payable to DROP	\$	3,793,622	\$	4,061,935
	participants	c	2 22 5 70 7	ф	3.12.1.12.2
	pacticipunts	\$	2,235,786	Þ	3,134,400
B.	Value of Assets				
	1. Actuarial value	\$	118,686,598	\$	128,963,099
	2. Market value	\$	123,922,522		130,557,959
					,
C.	Liabilities				
	1. Actuarial present value of future				
	expected benefit payments for				
	active members				
	a. Age retirement benefit	\$	78,936,443	\$	81,582,148
	b. Death benefit		1,006,326		765,170
	c. Disability retirement benefitd. Termination benefit		7,360,591		4,035,343
	e. Post retirement supplement		1,285,798		680,033
	f. Total	\$	3,537,792	ф.	3,278,334
	r rout	Ф	92,126,950	\$	90,341,028
	2. Actuarial present value of future expected				
	benefit payments terminated vested members	\$	1,042,238	\$	701,898
			-,, (=,=50	Ψ.	701,070
	3. Actuarial present value of future				
	expected benefit payments for those				
	receiving benefits				
	a. Service retired	\$	52,431,322	\$	49,747,169
	b. DROP participants		39,789,042		52,856,695
	c. Disability retired		4,950,814		5,034,791
	d. Beneficiaries		2,306,822		2,084,380
	e. Post retirement supplement f. Total	<u> </u>	3,887,113	·	4,335,649
	f. Total	\$	103,365,113	\$	114,058,684



Table XVII (continued two)

				10/01/2018	10/01/2019
	4.	Total actuarial present value of future expected benefit payments	\$	196,534,301	\$ 205,101,610
	5.	Actuarial accrued liabilities	\$	175,193,104	\$ 178,963,456
	6.	Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities	\$	56,506,506	\$ 50,000,357
D.	Sta	atement of Accumulated Plan Benefits*			
	1.	Actuarial present value of accumulated vested plan benefits a. Participants currently			
		receiving benefits b. DROP participants c. Other participants	\$	61,780,967 41,410,886 49,162,470	\$ 59,180,798 54,756,610 44,944,743
	2	d. Total Actuarial present value of	S	152,354,323	S 158,882,151
	3.	accumulated non-vested plan benefits	_	9,300,616	7,564,274
		accumulated plan benefits	\$	161,654,939	\$ 166,446,425
E.	Sta	ntement of Change in Accumulated Plan Benefits*		•	
	1.	Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of October 1, 2018			\$ 161,654,939
	2.	Increase (decrease) during year attributable to: a. Plan amendment b. Actuarial assumptions and methods changes c. Benefits paid and contribution refunds d. DROP benefits credited e. Other, including benefits accumulated and increase for interest due to decrease			\$ 0 (5,640,242) (4,100,597) (3,228,426)
		in the discount period f. Net increase (decrease)			\$ 4,791,486
	3.	Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of October 1, 2019			\$ 166,446,425

^{*} Includes present value of benefits for post retirement supplements.



Table XVII (continued three)

F.	Pension Cost		10/01/2018		10/01/2019
	 Net normal cost Item 1. as percentage of payroll Administrative expenses Payment required for amortization bases Total employer required contribution 	S	2,268,842 20,56% 174,259 6,347,129	\$	2,589,374 25.27% 180,930 6,277,049
	(including interest)	\$	9,176,563	\$	9,433,541
	6. Item 5. as a percentage of payroll7. Estimated State contributions	\$	83.16%	\$	92.06%
	8. Item 7. as a percentage of payroll	Ψ	0.00%	Ф	0.00%
	9. Net amount payable by City	\$	9,176,563	\$	9,433,541
	10. Item 9. as a percentage of payroll		83.16%		92.06%
G.	Past Contributions				
	Total contribution required as determined by the				
	prior year's actuarial valuation 2. Actual contributions made:	\$	7,063,958	\$	9,176,563
	a. City	\$	6,289,566		N/A
	b. State as limited by 99-1		206,327		N/A
	c. Total		6,495,893		N/A
H.	Disclosure of Following Items:				
	Actuarial present value of future				
	salaries - attained age	\$	76,099,778	\$	79,275,520
	2. Actuarial present value of future employee contributions -				
	attained age	S	6,445,651	\$	6,714,637
	3. Actuarial present value of future	•	0,110,051	ų	0,714,057
	contributions from other sources 4. Amount of active members'		N/A		N/A
	accumulated contributions	\$	12,432,156	\$	10,846,433
	5. Actuarial present value of future	4			
	salaries and future benefits at entry age 6. Actuarial present value of future		Not provide	d by	software
	employee contributions at entry age		Not provide	d by	software
	, ,		, p. 5de		



Table XVII (continued four)

Description and Amount of Original Liability	Remaining Amortization Period	Unamortized Amount as of Valuation Date	Amortization Payment
10/01/2015 Unfunded Liability*	10 years	\$ 38,459,662	\$ 5,098,888
10/01/2015 Funding Method Change	11 years	(7,367,231)	(914,522)
10/01/2015 Assumption Change	11 years	1,622,145	201,363
10/01/2016 Actuarial Gain	12 years	(1,288,313)	(150,931)
10/01/2016 Assumption Change	12 years	2,225,833	260,765
10/01/2017 Actuarial Loss	13 years	178,700	19,889
10/01/2017 Assumption Change	13 years	2,798,874	311,514
10/01/2018 Actuarial Loss	14 years	2,129,423	226,420
10/01/2018 Funding Method Change	14 years	3,136,233	333,474
10/01/2018 Assumption Change	14 years	14,762,748	1,569,713
10/01/2019 Actuarial Gain	15 years	(2,512,731)	(256,463)
10/01/2019 Assumption Change	15 years	(4,144,986)	(423,061)
	Total:	\$ 50,000,357	\$ 6,277,049

^{*} Under prior funding method, the UAAL was \$41,536,619 with a remaining amortization period of 14 years as of 10/1/2015 (originally 30 years as of 10/1/1999).



Table XVII (continued five)

This actuarial valuation and/or cost determination was prepared and completed by me or under my direct supervision, and I acknowledge responsibility for the results. To the best of my knowledge, the results are complete and accurate, and in my opinion, the techniques and assumptions used are reasonable and meet the requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. There is no benefit or expense to be provided by the plan and/or paid from the plan's assets for which liabilities or current costs have not been established or otherwise taken into account in the valuation. All known events or trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or required contribution rates have been taken into account in the valuation.

Donald A. DuLaney, Jr. E.A.A.S.A. Senior Consulting Actuary	
8/18/2020	
Date	
20-04191	
Enrollment Number	

